RESOLUTION NO. 24-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, DELEGATING TO THE CITY MANAGER THE AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT FOR URBAN AREA SECURITY INITIATIVE FISCAL YEAR 2023 WITH THE CITY OF MIAMI FOR SUB-GRANT FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$354,517 PROVIDED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY AND ACCEPT SAID FUNDS.

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Homeland Security ("USDHS") has provided financial assistance through the State of Florida Division of Emergency Management ("Emergency Management") to the Miami urban area in the amount of \$13,802,313 for the Fiscal Year 2023 Urban Area Security Initiative ("UASI") Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the "urban area" is defined as Miami and Fort Lauderdale, collectively; and

WHEREAS, the City has received a sub-grant in the amount of \$354,517 with no required match;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the City Manager is delegated the authority to accept a grant from the United States Department of Homeland Security through the State of Florida Division of Emergency Management and execute the required documents with the City of Miami, specifically a Memorandum of Agreement Urban Area Security Initiative Fiscal Year 2023 in the amount of \$354,517.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That the office of the City Attorney shall review and approve as to form and correctness all documents prior to their execution by City officials.

<u>SECTION 3</u>. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon and after its passage.

RESOLUTION NO. 24- PAGE 2

| ADOPTED this | day of, 2024. |
|---|---|
| ATTEST: | Mayor DEAN J. TRANTALIS |
| City Clerk DAVID R. SOLOMAN | Dean J. Trantalis |
| APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS: City Attorney | Steven Glassman Pamela Beasley-Pittman |
| | Warren Sturman |
| THOMAS J. ANSBRO | |